
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Audit Committee 
 

Councillors : M Bailey, E Fitzgerald (Chair), 
P Heneghan, Mallon, S Nuttall, N Parnell, K Rothwell, 
R Walker and Whitby 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 2 March 2015 

Place:  Meeting Room A & B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 December are attached  
 

4  MATTERS ARISING   
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from any member of the public present at the 
meeting on any matters for which the Committee is responsible.  
 

6  TRAINING - VALUE FOR MONEY   
 
A presentation will be given at the meeting  
 

7  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
The report from the Assistant Director of Resources and Regulations 
(Finance and Efficiency) is attached.  
 

8  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - APRIL TO DECEMBER 
2014  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached 
Risk Register attached 
  
 

9  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation (Finance 
and Efficiency) is attached.  
 

10  KPMG - CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS - 2013/2014  
(Pages 29 - 32) 
 
A report from Bury’s External Auditors KPMG is attached.  
 

11  KPMG - AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015  (Pages 33 - 62) 
 
A report from KPMG is attached  
 

12  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   



 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.  
 

13  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached 
Appendix A attached 
Appendix B attached  
 

14  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APRIL - DECEMBER 2014  
(Pages 75 - 86) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached 
Appendix A attached 
Appendix B attached 
Appendix C attached  
Appendix D attached  
 

15  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached  
 



 

 
373 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 15 December 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors P Heneghan, Mallon, S Nuttall, N Parnell, 
R Walker and Whitby 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

A Baldwin – Head of Financial Management 
S Janusz – Head of Procurement and Project Planning 
S Kenyon – Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation 
T Rees - KPMG 
J Sheard – Auditor 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor M Bailey and Councillor K Rothwell 
 

 

AU.393  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting 
 

AU.394  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/2014  
 

Trevor Rees, Partner, KMPG presented the Annual Audit Letter which had been 
issued by Bury's External Auditors, KPMG. 
 
The letter confirmed that the audit of the Council's accounts had been completed 
and that an unqualified opinion had been issued in relation to both the accounts 
and the Council's arrangements for securing value for money as required by the 
Audit Commission's Code of Practice. 
 
Appended to the report were the key issues and recommendations, a summary of 
reports issued and the audit fees. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
 

AU.395  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Trevor Rees representing KPMG presented a report providing the Committee with 
an overview on the progress made in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council's external auditors. 
 
It was explained that the work on the financial statements and Value for Money 
for 2013/2014 had been completed and the work on the financial statements for 
2014/2015 had commenced. 
 
The certification of claims and returns was nearing completion and the Grant 
Certification report in relation to the Audit Commission returns will be presented to 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



Audit Committee, 15 December 2014  
 
 

 
374 

the Audit Committee at its next scheduled meeting. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted 
 
 

AU.396  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 4 September 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

AU.397  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Further to Minute AU.219 of the Minutes of the Last Meeting and a question asked 
by Councillor Walker in reference to the Adult Care Services spend per adult, 
Steve Kenyon presented the Committee with information which provided a 
breakdown of the figures and comparisons to other authorities.  
 

AU.398  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 
 

AU.399  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING - PROCUREMENT CONTROLS  
 

Sarah Janusz, Head of Strategic Procurement and Project Planning attended the 
meeting to inform the Committee on the way that the Council procures its goods 
and services. 
 
The presentation set out the Procurement Framework; systems used for sourcing, 
ordering and making payments; Governance; Risk Management - the procurement 
cycle;  and monitoring. 
 
It was explained that the Procurement Framework started with legislation then the 
Councils Vision, Values and Outcomes, the Procurement Strategy - Buying into 
Bury and the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Council used an electronic business portal called 'The Chest' to source its 
goods and services. The Chest is a regional collaboration which has access to a 
business database and e-tendering functionality which allows the Council to get 
the best prices and high quality tendering which is open and transparent. 
 
The system allows providers to tender for business on the one site. The 
advantages were that the system was secure, there was a complete audit trail, the 
system allowed verification by legal services and reduced the administration costs. 
It also allows users to see the opportunities available and to ask and share 
information relating to them in an open arena. 
  

Document Pack Page 2



 Audit Committee, 15 December 2014
 
 

 
375 

The Council uses P2P (Procure to Pay) within the Agresso System to order most of 
its goods. The one system is used from requisition of goods to invoice and there is 
also a punch out facility with on-line catalogues available for ease of use. 
 
The advantages of the system were explained and included the up-front 
authorisation of expenditure, reduction to the risk of fraud, administration costs 
reduced and a reduction in the payment period. 
 
It was also explained that the Council had issued payment cards to staff that 
required them for face to face payment and other internet purchases. The scheme 
was run through the Royal Bank of Scotland and was shared with Manchester City 
Council which offered further benefits. 
 
There were specific
[...]
strategy ensured that local providers 
and suppliers were given the opportunity to quote. The strategy ensures that the 
Council work closely with the Bury Chamber of Commerce and have access to a 
database of local suppliers. 
 

• Councillor Mallon referred to the use of payment cards and asked who 

would be responsible if something was bought in error and had 

already been paid for. 

 
Sarah explained that the item would still be able to be returned for a refund as 
would happen anywhere. 
 

• Councillor Walker asked what the threshold was for European 

tenders. 

 
Sarah reported that the threshold for goods and services was £172,514 and for 
construction £4.322,012. 
 

• Councillor Walker asked how much information members were given 

in relation to contracts and tenders now that they were applied for on 

line. 
 
Councillor Parnell stated that the cabinet had received regular information on 
contracts and tenders when he was a member. 
 
Councillor FitzGerald stated that the Audit Committee would be receiving updates 
on some of the Key Performance Indicators relating to contracts and tendering. 
 

• Councillor Walker referred to the Council using local contractors and 

suppliers and stated that this would not be good if all Council’s were 

to do the same. 

 
Sarah explained that local suppliers would be considered and this would be across 
Greater Manchester as well as across Bury. If a non local supplier offered a better 
service and value for money then local suppliers could be overlooked. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That Sarah be thanked for her presentation. 
 
 
 

AU.400  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation, Steve Kenyon, presented a 
report updating Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position in 
line with the Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent scrutiny 

Document Pack Page 4



 Audit Committee, 15 December 2014
 
 

 
377 

of the authority’s exposure to risk and the control environment’. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority was projecting an overspend of £1.459m 
for the year based on spending and income information as at 30 September 2014.  
 
A fuller version of the report had been considered by Overview & Scrutiny at its 
meeting on the 9th December. 

 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.401  GOVERNANCE STATEMENT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

The Head of Financial Management presented a report providing Members with a 
quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on July 15 2014. 
 
The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the 
Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness levels across the authority’s 
staff. 
 
The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 
 
Also appended to the report was a report that had been presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 9 December 2015 outlining sickness absence statistics 
and the actions being taken to contribute to the reduction in the levels of absence 
sickness. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following points 
were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Mallon referred to the fact that the numbers of staff was 

reducing and asked if plans were in place in case a flu epidemic type 

of emergency where staff were not available to attend. 

 
Steve explained that emergency plans covering people, place, systems and 
supplies had been introduced to cover such a scenario. 
 
• Councillor Mallon referred to the pie charts within the sickness report and 

asked what the blank label within the charts was highlighting. 
 
Steve explained that he would find out what this label meant and whether actions 
needed to be taken in this area. 
 

• Councillor Heneghan asked why the number of disability related 

sickness days was much higher within AdultCare Services that the 

Document Pack Page 5



Audit Committee, 15 December 2014  
 
 

 
378 

other departments. 

 

• Councillor FitzGerald asked if the information could be further broken 

down to reflect length and frequency of sickness and whether trends 

could be identified. 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

AU.402  UPDATED ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 

Andrew Baldwin presented a report providing Members with an updated version of 
the anti-fraud and corruption strategy. It was explained that the strategy had 
been updated in order to take account of changes in department and post titles 
and the impact of the 2013 Whistleblowing Code of Practice.  
 
Attached to the report was the revised document which was set out in 8 parts. 
 
The Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy had last been presented to the Audit 
Committee at its meeting in December 2013 and a number of changes have 
occurred since that meeting that required the Strategy to be updated. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following points 
were raised:- 
 

• Statistics in relation to Benefit and Council Tax Fraud and the 
frequency that the Whistleblowing Policy was used; 

• Promotion of the Whistleblowing Policy; 
• Whether External Customers and service providers were assessed for 

risk of fraud and corruption 
 
It was explained that all of the fraud and corruption identified within the Council was 
recorded and that very detailed information was produced. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy was promoted to staff to ensure them that any concerns 
they had could be raised and would be dealt with in the correct manner. 
 
Delegated decision:  
 
That the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be accepted. 
 
 
 

AU.403  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

Document Pack Page 6



 Audit Committee, 15 December 2014
 
 

 
379 

items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 
 

AU.404  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2014/2015. 
 
Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. 
 
It was reported that the 2015/2016 Draft Internal Audit Plan would be brought to 
the Audit Committee Meeting in March 2015. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted   
 
 

AU.405  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing feedback to Committee 
Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit 
Reports and queries. 

 
Delegated Decision: 
  
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.20 pm) 
 
 

Document Pack Page 7



Document Pack Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
2nd March 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2014 
TO DECEMBER 2014 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
REGULATION 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
S Kenyon 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
To up-date the Committee on the authority’s financial  
position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘provide….independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to 

the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.   
 
The report shows that the authority is projecting an 
overspending of £0.902m for the year based on 
spending and income information as at 31st December.   
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 
Comments of s151 Officer: 

 
Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 
and Control) relates.  The report has been 

 

 

REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

 
Agenda 7 

Item 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 9



 2

prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice. 
 
There may be risks arising from any changes 
to service levels or service patterns that 
result from any remedial action taken to 
address the budget position.  These will be 
identified by Directors when savings plans 
are considered by Members at the quarterly 
Star Chamber meetings. 
 

 
Comments of Executive Director of 
Resources & Regulation: 

 
The successful management of the Council’s 
financial resources is central to the Council’s 
Financial Strategy. Successful budget 
monitoring provides early warning of 
potential major overspends or 
underspendings against budget of which 
Members need to be aware.   
 
This report draws Members attention to the 
fact that, based on the most prudent of 
forecasts, several budget hots
[...]
Return on Investments 0.78% 0.67% 0.57% 0.61%* 

     

Total Sums Borrowed £209.9m £217.9m £210.9m £210.9m 

% Cost of Borrowing 3.96% 3.96% 3.96% 3.96% 

     

Assets  

     

Stocks & Work in Progress £1.291m £0.379m £1.002m £1.090m 

Long Term Debtors £0.151m £0.214m £0.151m £0.151m 

Sundry Debtors £36.341m £12.951m £17.165m £18.375m 

Cash £25.335m £21.968m £15.994m £9.106m 

     

Liabilities  

     

Sundry Creditors £28.970m £16.905m £7.079m £7.148m 

Provisions £2.706m £0.203m £2.122m £2.254m 

     

 
Note* - compares to sector benchmark of 0.50% 

 
3.12 It should be noted that these figures represent a “snapshot” of the Council’s 

Balance Sheet at a given point in time, and are by no means indicative of the 
Council’s overall financial position.  

 

Document Pack Page 13



 6

3.13 From a monitoring perspective however they provide useful information, and 
trends can be plotted as the exercise is repeated in future quarters. 

 
 Procurement Activity 
 
3.14 Following a presentation by the Head of Procurement at the last meeting, the 

Chair has requested that additional procurement information be presented to 
the Committee. 

 
3.15 The table below summarises key performance indicators maintained by the 

Procurement Section; 
 

Indicator Performance 

%age of orders placed via automated purchasing system  90.74% 

%age of invoices received in electronic format 5% 

Cashable Procurement savings £299,360 

%age spend in Bury Area 17% 

Number of Bury suppliers invited to bid via the “Chest” 91 

Number of contracts Bury Suppliers invited to bid for via 
the “Chest”  

138 

 
3.16 Further procurement data is being developed to present to future meetings of 

the Committee. 
 

Minimum Level of Balances 
 
3.17 The actual position on the General Fund balance is shown below: 
  

 £m 

General Fund Balance 1st April 2014 per Accounts  11.580 

Less : Minimum balances to be retained in 2014/15 
Less : Forecast overspend 
Less : Earmarked to Fund Equal Pay Settlements 

-4.500 
-0.902 
-1.500 

 
Forecast available balances at 31st March 2015 
 

 
4.678 

 
3.18 Based on the information contained in this report, on the risk assessments that 

have been made, on the forecast outturn position for 2014/15 and using the 
latest available information on the likely achievement of savings options it is 
clear that there is no reason to take the minimum balances above the existing 
level of £4.5m.  

 
3.19 Additionally, in view of the fact that the minimum level of balances figure 

includes a provision of £1.5m relating to a cushion for ‘Unpredictable and 
Demand led Expenditure’ then it is clear that the authority’s forecast overall 
financial position does not present an unacceptable risk at this point.     

 
S. Kenyon 
Assistant Director of Resources & Regulation 
 

Background documents: 
Further information available from the Assistant Director of Resources & Regulation; 
Mr S Kenyon,  
Tel. 0161 253 6922, Email: S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk  

Document Pack Page 14



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
2 MARCH, 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - APRIL to 
DECEMBER 2014 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
ANDREW BALDWIN 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents Members with a quarterly update on 
the Annual Governance Statement. The 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement was approved by Audit 
Committee on 15 July 2014. 
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 
Members are requested to consider the revised 
corporate risks at Appendix A. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework?        Yes.   

 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
The Annual Governance Sta
[...]
6



 3

3.0 Quarterly Update 
 
3.1 Risk Management 
 
3.1.1 Risk registers are held at both Corporate and Departmental level. 
 
3.1.2 The registers are web-based to allow “real time” update as and when 

circumstances require. 
 
3.1.3 An officer-level risk management group meets quarterly to discuss 

operational matters.  Following the recent move from 4 departments to 3 
group membership has been reviewed and meetings are being re-scheduled 
to coincide with the quarterly meetings of the Corporate Risk Management 
Group.  The Operational Risk Management Group is scheduled to next meet 
on the 25th February 2015. 

 
3.1.4 Similarly, a Member-level Corporate Risk Management Group sits quarterly 

to review registers and action plans. The group discussed the Corporate 
Risks as at Q3 on the 27 January, 2015 and the next meeting is scheduled 
for 22 April.  

 
3.1.5 The Risk Management Annual Report was presented to this Committee on 

15 July 2014, the Cabinet on 16 July 2014 and to Council on 10 September 
2014. 

 
3.1.6 The Corporate Risk Register for the period April to December 2014 has been 

updated to reflect the latest high level risks facing the organisation; see 
Appendix A attached. 

 

3.2 Business Continuity 
 
3.2.1 The Authority has ranked key services in terms of required recovery times, 

and business continuity plans continue to be developed. 
 
3.2.2 A database has now been developed to host these plans, and ensure 

appropriate arrangements are in place where services are inter-dependant.  
All the 246 service plans have now been uploaded and the focus now is on 
improving the information held within the database. 

 
3.2.3 In light of the recent moves from 4 departments to 3 with effect from April 

2014 the priority is also on ensuring all new departmental structures and 
service Business Continuity Plans are up to date on the Business Continuity 
Planning Database and that the Corporate Business Continuity Plan takes 
account of these c
[...]
left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
2nd MARCH 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
REGULATION (FINANCE & EFFICIENCY) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
S. Kenyon  

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents Members with an update on the 
system to declare, monitor & report gifts and hospitality 
offered to / received by staff and Members. 
 
The report presents a summary of declarations made for 
the period July 2014 to December 2014. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 
Statement by s151 Officer: 

 
An effective process to record, monitor, and 
report offers of gifts and hospitality serves to 
protect both staff and the Authority against 
allegations of improper conduct. 
 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation: 

 
A robust mechanism to control offers of gifts 
and hospitality is a fundamental aspect of the 
Council’s corporate governance / ethical 
framework 
 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 25



 2

 
 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 
 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
 
Yes 
 

 
Are there any legal implications? 

 
No    

 
Staffing/ICT/Property:  

 
No 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
No 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
Scrutiny may wish to examine registers of 
Gifts & Hospitality received  
  

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Mike Owen 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Management Board 

Executive 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

    

Scrutiny Commission Executive Committee Council 

 
 

 
 

 
Audit 2/3/15 

 

 

    

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A robust mechanism to 
[...]
EMBER 2014
	Q3 Risk Register

	9 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY
	10 KPMG - CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS - 2013/2014
	11 KPMG - AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015
	13 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN
	201516 Audit Plan Appendix A
	Internal Audit Plan 201516 Appendix B

	14 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APRIL - DECEMBER 2014
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix A30012015
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix B
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix C
	Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix D30012015

	15 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
515 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 2 March 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors P Heneghan, S Nuttall, N Parnell, R Walker and 
Whitby 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

G Burrows – KPMG 
R Fenton – KPMG 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor Mallon and Councillor K Rothwell 
 

 

AU.755  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting with regard to any 
item on the agenda. 
 

AU.756  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 15 December 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

AU.757  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Councillor Heneghan referred to the questions that had been raised with regards 
to the pie charts relating to sickness levels across the borough and asked whether 
the actions recorded had been followed up. 
 
It was explained that this had been followed up and all Audit members had been 
sent an e-mail on 27 January 2015 regarding the issue. 
 

AU.758  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 

AU.759  TRAINING - VALUE FOR MONEY  
 

Steve Kenyon, Assistant Director, Resources and Regulation (Finance & Efficiency) 
gave a presentation explaining how the Council ensures Value for Money is 
achieved across its departments. 
 
Steve explained that value for money could be described as: 
Doing things cheaper, doing things better, doing things quicker. 
 
The Council’s definition was:- 
 



Audit Committee, 2 March 2015  
 
 

 
516 

 “The production of the desired effects or results with the minimum waste of time, 
money or effort”  
 
The Council needs to ensure Value for Money because:- 

• It is responsible for the stewardship of Public Funds 
• It is a statutory requirement (s151 officer) / Best Value Act 
• Ensuring best use of scarce resources (balanced against increasing 

pressures) 
• Providing better outcomes for residents 

 
The Council achieves Value for Money through: 

• Corporate / Service Planning 
• Effective procurement 
• Medium Term Financial Strategy 
• Budgetary Control 
• Star Chambers 
• ICT Strategy 
• Workforce Strategy 
• Asset Management Strategy 
• Risk Management Strategy 
• Performance monitoring 

 
The Council measures Value for Money, externally: 

• External Auditor Judgement  
• Audit Commission VFM Profiles 
• Views of residents / service users 

 
VFM profiles allow us to access a useful online tool covering the following areas; 

• General Overview 
• Financial Resilience 
• Adult Care 
• Benefits 
• Children & Young People 
• Culture / Sport 
• Environment 
• Housing 
• Sustainable Economy 
• Public Health 

 
It was also explained that the role of the Audit Committee as being “those charged 
with governance” in Value for Money is to:- 
 

• Approve Annual Governance Statement 
• Receive Quarterly Governance Statement updates 
• Receive key budget monitoring information 
• Receive specific reports following Audits 
• Assist in following up recommendations from audit reports 
• Request Directors / Manager to attend 
• Generally oversee and challenge the control framework 

 
It was agreed: 
 



 Audit Committee, 2 March 2015
 
 

 
517 

That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

AU.760  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation, presented a report updating 
Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position. I 
This is in line with the Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent 
scrutiny of the authority’s exposure to risk and the control environment’. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority was projecting an overspend of £0.902m 
for the 2014/2015 financial year based on spending and income information as at 
31 December 2014.  
 
The report included a snapshot of the balance sheet which provided useful 
information in which trends could be plotted as the exercise is repeated. This 
addition to the report had been requested by the Audit Committee at an earlier 
meeting during 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 
A fuller version of the report was considered by Overview & Scrutiny on 11 
February 2015. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AU.761  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - APRIL TO DECEMBER 2014  
 

The Head of Financial Management, Andrew Baldwin, presented a report providing 
Members with a quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement, which had 
been approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 15 July 2014. 
 
The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the 
Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness levels across the authority’s 
staff. 
 
The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

AU.762  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation presented a report providing 
Members with an update of the system to declare, monitor and report gifts and 
hospitality offered to or received by staff and Members. 
 
The report covered the period July 2014 to December 2014. 



Audit Committee, 2 March 2015  
 
 

 
518 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AU.763  KPMG - CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS - 2013/2014  
 

Jillian Burrows from KPMG presented the Committee with the Certification of 
Grants and Returns report for 2013/2014 which summarised the results of the 
work that had been undertaken by KPMG in this area. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report be approved.  
 

AU.764  KPMG - AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015  
 

Jillian Burrows from KPMG presented a report setting out the work that KPMG 
would be undertaking relating to 2014/2015 financial year as the Council's 
External Auditors. 
 
The report gave a timetable of work to be completed and included planning, 
control evaluation, substantive procedures and completion which was due to take 
place in time for the July 2015 Audit Committee. 
 
It was explained that as part of the audit there would be some work carried out in 
relation to assets under construction and accounting for local authority maintained 
schools. 
 
The other areas that the External Auditors will be undertaking work were outlined 
within the report and included the Council's savings plan and would incorporate 
reserves and balances, provisions and value for money. 
 
The Value for Money work that would be carried out by KPMG was set out within 
the report and the approach to this work was explained. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the External Audit Plan be accepted 
 

AU.765  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report providing feedback to 
Committee Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation 
to Audit Reports and queries. 

 
Delegated Decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AU.766  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 



 Audit Committee, 2 March 2015
 
 

 
519 

 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 

AU.767  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN  
 

The Head of Financial Management presented the Committee with the 2015/2016 
Annual Plan. 
 
The report set out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the year 2015/2016. 
 
Appended to the report was the methodology used to prepare the plan and a full 
breakdown of the plan itself. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the 2015/2016 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 
 

AU.768  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - APRIL - DECEMBER 2014  
 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2014/2015. 

 
Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
 
 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.10 pm) 
 
 


